

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: January 23, 2024 1:55 PM
FILING ID: F7BCE5A0F848E
CASE NUMBER: 2023SC272

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
Opinion by Martinez, J., Fox and Lipinsky,
J.J., concurring
Case No. 2021CA1856

ARAPAHOE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
Honorable Frederick T. Martinez, Judge
Case No. 19CV32566

Petitioners: Terra Management Group, LLC
and Littleton Main Street LLC d/b/a Main
Street Apartments

v.

Respondents: Kathleen Keaten and Delaney
Keaten

**Attorney for *Amici Curiae* the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America
and Colorado Chamber of Commerce:**

Lee Mickus, #23310
Evans Fears Schuttert McNulty Mickus
3900 E. Mexico Avenue, Suite 1300
Denver, CO 80210
Email: lmickus@efstriallaw.com
Telephone: 303-656-2199

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2023SC272

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND COLORADO CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS TERRA
MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC AND LITTLETON MAIN STREET LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS 1

SUMMARY 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. AN UNPREDICTABLE STANDARD FOR IMPOSING SEVERE SPOILIATION SANCTIONS CAUSES COSTLY OVER-PRESERVATION OF VALUELESS MATERIALS. 4

 A. Over-Preservation Driven by Fear of Sanctions Inflicts a High Cost on Businesses. 5

 B. The Use of Vague Standards to Impose Severe Sanctions for Pre-Lawsuit Destruction Causes Businesses to Over-Preserve. 10

II. IMPOSING AN ADVERSE INFERENCE SANCTION FOR PRE-LITIGATION CONDUCT SHOULD DEPEND ON THE PARTY’S ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE. 12

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Lacks Actionable Guidance For Parties Facing Future Retention Decisions. 12

 B. The Spoliation Standard Applied in *Castillo v. The Chief Alternative, LLC* Strikes a More Appropriate Balance. 16

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Align Corp. v. Boustred</i> , 2017 CO 103.....	15
<i>Aloi v. Union Pac. R.R. Corp.</i> , 129 P.3d 999 (Colo. 2006).....	5, 15
<i>Cache La Poudre Feeds, LLC v. Land O’Lakes, Inc.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 614 (D. Colo. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Castillo v. The Chief Alternative, LLC</i> , 140 P.3d 234 (Colo. App. 2006).....	16
<i>Keaten v. Terra Mgt. Grp., LLC</i> , Case No. 21CA1856.....	12, 13, 14
<i>Kwik Way Stores, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 745 P.2d 672 (Colo. 1987).....	6
<i>Pfanz v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 85 P.3d 564 (Colo. App. 2003)	5
<i>Rimkus Consulting Grp., Inc. v. Cammarata</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	9
<i>Scott v. Matlack, Inc.</i> , 39 P.3d 1160 (Colo. 2002).....	6
<i>Warembourg v. Excel Electric, Inc.</i> , 2020 COA 103	5, 16, 17

Other Authorities

Bayer Corporation, <i>Public Comments on Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> (Oct. 25, 2013).....	7, 8
Hon. David. G. Campbell, Report of the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules (May 2, 2014).....	6, 11
Kenneth J. Withers, <i>Risk Aversion, Risk Management, and the “Overpreservation” Problem in Electronic Discovery</i> , 64 S.C. L. Rev. 537 (2013).....	8

Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>Public Comment to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, Reducing the Costs and Burdens of Modern Discovery: Why the Proposed Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Are Urgently Needed (with a Few Important Improvements)</i> (Aug. 30, 2013)	8, 15
Minutes – Civil Rules Advisory Committee (Apr. 10-11, 2014)	5, 16
Nicholas M. Pace & Laura Zakaras, RAND Inst. for Civil Justice, <i>Where the Money Goes: Understanding Litigant Expenditures for Producing Electronic Discovery</i> (2012)	9
<i>The Sedona Principles</i>	11
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Public Comment To The Advisory Committee On Civil Rules Concerning Proposed Amendments To The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> (Nov. 7, 2013).....	9, 11
Washington Legal Foundation, <i>Public Comment of The Washington Legal Foundation to the Advisory Committee On Civil Rules Concerning Proposed Amendments To The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> (Oct. 7, 2013)	14
William H.J. Hubbard, <i>Preservation Costs Survey: Summary of Findings</i> (Feb. 18, 2014).....	9
<u>Rules</u>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37	5, 6, 11
Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 37	6
